and around the square (Main, Kansas, Water and Franklin Streets) and extending two 
blocks beyond (in all directions).  As the event location incorporates both indoor and 
outdoor areas, the organization contacted the owners/occupants of all properties within
one hundred eighty-five (185) feet of the event location, notifying them of the proposed 
events and the time and place of the Council meeting at which the applications will be 
considered.  In addition, HDLI has submitted a map of the event location and will 
provide security personnel for these events.